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Revision History

Date L-Number Page Changes Sign
26.08.2020 - - First Release PM-SW
15.09.2020 L03616 13 - 22 Gels: 16 Bit Values added PM-SW

26 - 27 Sources: 16 Bit Values added
43 Ultimate: 16 Bit Values at Color Mode Parameters " Gel Selection" and "Source Matching" added

20.04.2021 L03936 12 Gel Selection Modes: 16 Bit - Channel 05/06/07/08 - Correction 16 Bit Value "-" PM-SW
13 - 22 Gels table: 8 Bit values changed, 16 Bit values for Ultimate Mode corrected
25 Source Matching Modes: 16 Bit - Channel 03/04 - Correction 16 Bit Value "-"

21.06.2021 all Change of parameter names: "Frequency" --> "Speed"; "Speed" --> "Sequence" -->; "Sync" --> "Trigger"
25.05.2022 all General change of mode numbers

all Beam control (Zoom / Focus / Reserved) channels added to each mode
all Renaming of "Reduced Channels" to "Operation"
all Operation Channel extended about "Color Sensor" and "Sync"
all Possibility to activate/deactivate Operation Channel
all More Gels available
all Integration of CCT & RGBACL Mode (previously mode 1 and 6) in RGBACL Mode
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Green / Magenta Point & Favorite Channel

Green / Magenta Point - Average Equivalents

Setting Rosco #
Full -Green 3308
1/2 -Green 3313
1/4 -Green 3314
1/8 -Green 3318
Full +Green 3304
1/2 +Green 3315
1/4 +Green 3316
1/8 +Green 3317

Favorite Channel - DMX Value Allocation

Start End Start End Start End Start End
Favorites No Effect 0 9 - - 1* - - -

User Defined Favorites Favorite 01 10 - - - - - - -
Favorite 02 11 - - - - - - -
Favorite 03 12 - - - - - - -
Favorite 04 13 - - - - - - -
Favorite 05 14 - - - - - - -
Favorite 06 15 - - - - - - -

… … - - - - - - -
Favorite 246 255 - - - - - - -

* Providing a percentage less than "1" is not possible

% 8 Bit % 16 Bit

Depending on 
DMX Mode

% 8 Bit
Parameter NameDMX Channel Function

Value 8 Bit
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Parameter Allocation

Extended Color Control (ECC)

Warmer / Cooler I + 1
Saturate / Desaturate I + 2

+ Red / - Red I + 3
+ Green / - Green I + 4

+ Blue / - Blue I + 5
+ Cyan / - Cyan I + 6

+ Magenta / - Magenta I + 7
+ Yellow / - Yellow I + 8

I = Highest channel number of selected mode

Operation

Fan Control ECC OFF: I + 1
ECC ON: I + 8 + 1

Favorites ECC OFF: I + 2
ECC ON: I + 8 + 2

Light Strobe² ECC OFF: I + 3
ECC ON: I + 8 + 3

Color Sensor ECC OFF: I + 4
ECC ON: I + 8 + 4

Sync ECC OFF: I + 5
ECC ON: I + 8 + 5

I = Highest channel number of selected mode
² Not available in DMX Effect Mode

DMX Value Allocation

Start End Start End Start End Start End
Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

- 1.000  0.000 (Neutral) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

0.000 (Neutral)  + 1.000 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%

- -
- -
- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

Parameter
Channel Layout

8 Bit
16 Bit

Hi Lo

% 16 Bit
FunctionParameter

Any

Value 8 Bit Value 16 Bit% 8 Bit

I + 4
I + 2
Lo

I + 5
I + 3
I + 1

Parameter

I + 15
I + 13
I + 11
I + 9
I + 7

16 Bit
Hi

I + 16
I + 14

Channel Layout

8 Bit

I + 12
I + 10
I + 8
I + 6
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CCT Modes

Product Line: Orbiter 8 Bit
Mode Version: 5.0 16 Bit

Fixed Channels

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
01 01/02 Dimmer Closed  Open 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
02 03/04 Color Temperature CCT 2.000 K  20.000 K 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
03 05/06 Green - Magenta Point Neutral / No Effect 0 10 0% 4% 0 4587 0% 7%

Full Minus Green 11 20 5% 8% 4588 9830 8% 15%
-99 %  -1 % 21 119 9% 47% 9831 30145 16% 46%

Neutral / No Effect 120 145 48% 57% 30146 39976 47% 61%
1 %  99 % 146 244 58% 96% 39977 60292 62% 92%

Full Plus Green 245 255 97% 100% 60293 65535 93% 100%
04 07 Zoom No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -

Linear Spot - Flood
(e.g. 20 [15°] … 255 [30°])

20 255 8% 100% - - - -

05 08 Focus No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
Linear Focus 20 255 8% 100% - - - -

06 09 Reserved - 0 255 0% 100% - - - -

Variable Channels

Extended Color Control (ECC)
If the DMX setting "ECC" is "OFF", the following channels shall be automatically eliminated from all DMX modes

HI LO Start End Start End Start End Start End
07 10 11 Warmer / Cooler Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full Cool (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full Warm (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
08 12 13 Saturate / Desaturate Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full Desaturate (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full Saturate (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
09 14 15 + Red / - Red Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Red (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Red (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
10 16 17 + Green / - Green Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Green (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Green (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
11 18 19 + Blue / - Blue Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Blue (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Blue (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
12 20 21 + Cyan / - Cyan Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Cyan (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Cyan (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
13 22 23 + Magenta / - Magenta Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Magenta (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Magenta (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
14 24 25 + Yellow / - Yellow Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Yellow (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Yellow (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%

% 8 Bit Value 16 Bit % 16 Bit16 Bit8 Bit Parameter Name Function Value 8 Bit

Mode 1:
Mode 2:

DMX Channel Value 8 Bit Value 16 Bit% 8 Bit % 16 Bit
Parameter Name Function
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Operation
If the DMX setting "Operation" is "OFF", the following channels shall be automatically eliminated from all DMX modes

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
ECC ECC Fan Control Use Fan Mode Setting of Fixture Menu 0 9 0% 3% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Fan Mode reverts Quiet, Fan Speed Fixed 10 57 4% 22% - - - -
07 10 to fixture menu setting, Variable, Fan Speed Variable 58 105 23% 41% - - - -

when DMX signal is lost. High Temp, Fan Speed Fixed 106 153 42% 60% - - - -
ECC ECC Reserved 154 201 61% 78% - - - -
ON ON Fan at Full Speed 202 249 79% 98% - - - -
15 26 Fan Off 250 255 99% 100% - - - -

ECC ECC Favorites No Effect 0 9 1* - - - - -
OFF OFF User Defined Favorites Favorite 01 10 - - - - - - -
08 11 Favorite 02 11 - - - - - - -

Favorite 03 12 - - - - - - -
ECC ECC Favorite 04 13 - - - - - - -
ON ON Favorite 05 14 - - - - - - -
16 27 Favorite 06 15 - - - - - - -

… … - - - - - - -
Favorite 246 255 - - - - - - -

ECC ECC Light Strobe² No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF 1 Flash / s  25 Flashes / s 20 255 8% 100% - - - -
09 12

ECC ECC
ON ON
17 28

ECC ECC Color Sensor Off 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Color Sensor Mode Continuous 20 127 8% 50% - - - -
10 13 reverts to fixture menu Momentary - Once Activated 128 255 51% 100% - - - -

setting, when DMX signal
ECC ECC is lost.
ON ON
18 29

ECC ECC Sync No Effect / Reverts to internal setting 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Sync Mode reverts Sync Mode OFF 20 39 8% 15% - - - -
11 14 to fixture menu setting, Sync Mode ON 40 59 16% 23% - - - -

when DMX signal is lost. Reserved 60 255 24% 100% - - - -
ECC ECC (No Effect / Reverts to internal setting)
ON ON
19 30

* Providing a percentage less than "1" is not possible
² Not available in DMX Effect Mode

See page 5 for more information.

% 8 Bit Value 16 Bit % 16 BitDMX Channel
Parameter Name Function

Value 8 Bit

Orbiter DMX Mode Specification V5.0 Page 7 of 48



HSI Modes

Product Line: Orbiter 8 Bit
Mode Version: 5.0 16 Bit

Fixed Channels

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
01 01/02 Dimmer Closed  Open 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
02 03/04 Hue 0 °  360° 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
03 05/06 Saturation 0  Full Saturation 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
04 07 Zoom No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -

Linear Spot - Flood
(e.g. 20 [15°] … 255 [30°])

20 255 8% 100% - - - -

05 08 Focus No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
Linear Focus 20 255 8% 100% - - - -

06 09 Reserved - 0 255 0% 100% - - - -

Variable Channels

Extended Color Control (ECC)
If the DMX setting "ECC" is "OFF", the following channels shall be automatically eliminated from all DMX modes

HI LO Start End Start End Start End Start End
07 10 11 Warmer / Cooler Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full Cool (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full Warm (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
08 12 13 Saturate / Desaturate Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full Desaturate (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full Saturate (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
09 14 15 + Red / - Red Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Red (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Red (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
10 16 17 + Green / - Green Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Green (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Green (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
11 18 19 + Blue / - Blue Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Blue (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Blue (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
12 20 21 + Cyan / - Cyan Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Cyan (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Cyan (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
13 22 23 + Magenta / - Magenta Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Magenta (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Magenta (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
14 24 25 + Yellow / - Yellow Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Yellow (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Yellow (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%

Mode 3:
Mode 4:

Value 16 Bit% 8 Bit % 16 BitDMX Channel
Parameter Name Function

Value 8 Bit

% 8 Bit Value 16 Bit % 16 Bit8 Bit 16 Bit Parameter Name Function Value 8 Bit
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Operation
If the DMX setting "Operation" is "OFF", the following channels shall be automatically eliminated from all DMX modes

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
ECC ECC Fan Control Use Fan Mode Setting of Fixture Menu 0 9 0% 3% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Fan Mode reverts Quiet, Fan Speed Fixed 10 57 4% 22% - - - -
07 10 to fixture menu setting, Variable, Fan Speed Variable 58 105 23% 41% - - - -

when DMX signal is lost. High Temp, Fan Speed Fixed 106 153 42% 60% - - - -
ECC ECC Reserved 154 201 61% 78% - - - -
ON ON Fan at Full Speed 202 249 79% 98% - - - -
15 26 Fan Off 250 255 99% 100% - - - -

ECC ECC Favorites No Effect 0 9 1* - - - - -
OFF OFF User Defined Favorites Favorite 01 10 - - - - - - -
08 11 Favorite 02 11 - - - - - - -

Favorite 03 12 - - - - - - -
ECC ECC Favorite 04 13 - - - - - - -
ON ON Favorite 05 14 - - - - - - -
16 27 Favorite 06 15 - - - - - - -

… … - - - - - - -
Favorite 246 255 - - - - - - -

ECC ECC Light Strobe² No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF 1 Flash / s  25 Flashes / s 20 255 8% 100% - - - -
09 12

ECC ECC
ON ON
17 28

ECC ECC Color Sensor Off 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Color Sensor Mode Continuous 20 127 8% 50% - - - -
10 13 reverts to fixture menu Momentary - Once Activated 128 255 51% 100% - - - -

setting, when DMX signal
ECC ECC is lost.
ON ON
18 29

ECC ECC Sync No Effect / Reverts to internal setting 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Sync Mode reverts Sync Mode OFF 20 39 8% 15% - - - -
11 14 to fixture menu setting, Sync Mode ON 40 59 16% 23% - - - -

when DMX signal is lost. Reserved 60 255 24% 100% - - - -
ECC ECC (No Effect / Reverts to internal setting)
ON ON
19 30

* Providing a percentage less than "1" is not possible
² Not available in DMX Effect Mode

See page 5 for more information.

DMX Channel
Parameter Name Function

Value 8 Bit % 8 Bit Value 16 Bit % 16 Bit
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x, y Coordinates Modes

Product Line: Orbiter 8 Bit
Mode Version: 5.0 16 Bit

Fixed Channels

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
01 01/02 Dimmer Closed  Open 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
02 03/04 X X Coordinate 0.0 - 0.8 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
03 05/06 Y Y Coordinate 0.0 - 0.8 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
04 07 Zoom No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -

Linear Spot - Flood
(e.g. 20 [15°] … 255 [30°])

20 255 8% 100% - - - -

05 08 Focus No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
Linear Focus 20 255 8% 100% - - - -

06 09 Reserved - 0 255 0% 100% - - - -

Variable Channels

Extended Color Control (ECC)
If the DMX setting "ECC" is "OFF", the following channels shall be automatically eliminated from all DMX modes

HI LO Start End Start End Start End Start End
07 10 11 Warmer / Cooler Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full Cool (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full Warm (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
08 12 13 Saturate / Desaturate Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full Desaturate (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full Saturate (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
09 14 15 + Red / - Red Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Red (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Red (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
10 16 17 + Green / - Green Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Green (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Green (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
11 18 19 + Blue / - Blue Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Blue (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Blue (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
12 20 21 + Cyan / - Cyan Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Cyan (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Cyan (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
13 22 23 + Magenta / - Magenta Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Magenta (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Magenta (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%
14 24 25 + Yellow / - Yellow Neutral 0 19 0% 7% 0 4883 0% 7%

Full -Yellow (-1.000)  Neutral (0.000) 20 127 8% 50% 4884 32767 8% 50%
Neutral 128 147 51% 57% 32768 37779 51% 57%

Neutral (0.000)  Full +Yellow (+1.000) 148 255 58% 100% 37780 65535 58% 100%

Mode 5:
Mode 6:

Value 16 Bit% 8 Bit % 16 BitDMX Channel
Parameter Name Function

Value 8 Bit

% 8 Bit Value 16 Bit % 16 Bit8 Bit 16 Bit Parameter Name Function Value 8 Bit
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Operation
If the DMX setting "Operation" is "OFF", the following channels shall be automatically eliminated from all DMX modes

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
ECC ECC Fan Control Use Fan Mode Setting of Fixture Menu 0 9 0% 3% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Fan Mode reverts Quiet, Fan Speed Fixed 10 57 4% 22% - - - -
07 10 to fixture menu setting, Variable, Fan Speed Variable 58 105 23% 41% - - - -

when DMX signal is lost. High Temp, Fan Speed Fixed 106 153 42% 60% - - - -
ECC ECC Reserved 154 201 61% 78% - - - -
ON ON Fan at Full Speed 202 249 79% 98% - - - -
15 26 Fan Off 250 255 99% 100% - - - -

ECC ECC Favorites No Effect 0 9 1* - - - - -
OFF OFF User Defined Favorites Favorite 01 10 - - - - - - -
08 11 Favorite 02 11 - - - - - - -

Favorite 03 12 - - - - - - -
ECC ECC Favorite 04 13 - - - - - - -
ON ON Favorite 05 14 - - - - - - -
16 27 Favorite 06 15 - - - - - - -

… … - - - - - - -
Favorite 246 255 - - - - - - -

ECC ECC Light Strobe² No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF 1 Flash / s  25 Flashes / s 20 255 8% 100% - - - -
09 12

ECC ECC
ON ON
17 28

ECC ECC Color Sensor Off 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Color Sensor Mode Continuous 20 127 8% 50% - - - -
10 13 reverts to fixture menu Momentary - Once Activated 128 255 51% 100% - - - -

setting, when DMX signal
ECC ECC is lost.
ON ON
18 29

ECC ECC Sync No Effect / Reverts to internal setting 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
OFF OFF Note: Sync Mode reverts Sync Mode OFF 20 39 8% 15% - - - -
11 14 to fixture menu setting, Sync Mode ON 40 59 16% 23% - - - -

when DMX signal is lost. Reserved 60 255 24% 100% - - - -
ECC ECC (No Effect / Reverts to internal setting)
ON ON
19 30

* Providing a percentage less than "1" is not possible
² Not available in DMX Effect Mode

See page 5 for more information.

DMX Channel
Parameter Name Function

Value 8 Bit % 8 Bit Value 16 Bit % 16 Bit
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Gel Selection Modes

Product Line: Orbiter 8 Bit
Mode Version: 5.0 16 Bit

Fixed Channels

8 Bit 16 Bit Start End Start End Start End Start End
01 01/02 Dimmer Closed  Open 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
02 03/04 GEL Gel, CCT Selection 2.000 K  20.000 K 0 255 0% 100% 0 65535 0% 100%
03 05 GEL Gel, 

Color Matching Selection
Best Color

Note: Color Quality Optimized
0 84 0% 33% - - - -

Brightest
Note: Color Brightness Optimized

85 170 34% 66% - - - -

No Color Gel 171 255 67% 100% - - - -
04 06 GEL Gel, Brand Choose Category on Channel 5, 

Gel on Channel 6
Rosco 0 127 0% 50% - - - -

LEE Filters 128 255 51% 100% - - - -
05 07 GEL Gel, Category Choose Gel Manufacturer on Channel 4

(Brand Dependent) Category 1 0 50 0% 20% - - - -
Rosco: Color Correction
LEE: Color Correction

Category 2 51 101 21% 39% - - - -
Rosco: CalColor

LEE: Color Filters
Category 3 102 152 40% 60% - - - -

Rosco: Storaro Selection
LEE: 600 Series

Category 4 153 203 61% 80% - - - -
Rosco: Roscolux

LEE: Cosmetic Filters
Category 5 204 255 81% 100% - - - -

LEE: 700 Series
06 08 GEL Gel See "Gels" Table 0 255 0% 100% - - - -
07 09 Zoom No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -

Linear Spot - Flood
(e.g. 20 [15°] … 255 [30°])

20 255 8% 100% - - - -

08 10 Focus No Effect 0 19 0% 7% - - - -
Linear Focus 20 255 8% 100% - - - -

09 11 Reserved - 0 255 0% 100% - - - -

Mode 7:
Mode 8:

% 16 Bit
Parameter Name Function

DMX Channel Value 8 Bit Value 16 Bit% 8 Bit
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Gels Back to GEL

Category 1 | Rosco: Color Correction *16 Bit Ultimate Mode only

8 Bit 16 Bit
3202
3203
3204
3206
3208
3216
3220
3407
3411
3408
3409
3410
3420
3441
3442
3443
3444
3304
3315
3316
3317
3308
3309
3313
